

No. 18-1447

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

REPUBLIC OF HUNGARY, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

ROSALIE SIMON, ET AL.

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE  
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

JEFFREY B. WALL  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

SOPAN JOSHI  
*Senior Counsel to the  
Assistant Attorney General*

BENJAMIN W. SNYDER  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

SHARON SWINGLE  
CASEN B. ROSS  
JOSHUA K. HANDELL  
*Attorneys*

MARIK A. STRING  
*Acting Legal Adviser  
Department of State  
Washington, D.C. 20520*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCourtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	8
Argument.....	10
A. United States courts have discretion in appropriate cases to abstain on comity grounds from exercising jurisdiction.....	11
B. The FSIA does not foreclose comity-based abstention in suits against foreign states.....	17
C. The court of appeals' contrary conclusion is incorrect.....	20
D. Preserving the availability of comity-based abstention is important to the foreign-policy interests of the United States .....	25
Conclusion .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>American Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1994).....	12
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989) .....	2
<i>Bank of Augusta v. Earle</i> , 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 519 (1839) .....	22
<i>Bi v. Union Carbide Chemicals &amp; Plastics Co.</i> , 984 F.2d 582 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 862 (1993).....	17
<i>Bigio v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 448 F.3d 176 (2d Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1282 (2007) .....	17
<i>Canada Malting Co. v. Patterson Steamships, Ltd.</i> , 285 U.S. 413 (1932).....	12, 13, 15

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation District v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	13
<i>Cooper v. Tokyo Electric Power Co.</i> , 860 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>Cooper v. Tokyo Electric Power Co. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 960 F.3d 549 (9th Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>Fairfax’s Devisee v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 603 (1813) .....	18
<i>Fischer v. Magyar Államvasutak Zrt.</i> , 777 F.3d 847 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 576 U.S. 1006 (2015).....	5, 22, 24
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019) .....	22
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947).....	12
<i>Hartford Fire Insurance Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993).....	11
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895) .....	8, 11, 12
<i>Iowa Mutual Insurance Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987).....	23
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018).....	15, 17
<i>JP Morgan Chase Bank v. Altos Hornos de Mexico, S.A. de C.V.</i> , 412 F.3d 418 (2d Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Jota v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 157 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....	15
<i>Mujica v. AirScan Inc.</i> , 771 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2014), cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 690 (2015) .....	11, 12, 14, 17, 25
<i>New Orleans Public Service, Inc. v. Council of City of New Orleans</i> , 491 U.S. 350 (1989).....	13, 18

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Philipp v. Federal Republic of Germany:</i>	
894 F.3d 406 (D.C. Cir. 2018), cert. granted, No. 19-351 (July 2, 2020), and cert. denied, No. 19-520 (July 2, 2020) .....	6, 7, 20, 23, 24, 25
925 F.3d 1349 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	7, 10, 17, 21
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981).....	12
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996).....	13
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 573 U.S. 134 (2014).....	9, 20, 21
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004) .....	19
<i>Royal &amp; Sun Alliance Insurance Co. of Canada v.</i> <i>Century International Arms, Inc.</i> , 466 F.3d 88 (2nd Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Sequihua v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 847 F. Supp. 61 (S.D. Tex. 1994).....	17
<i>Sinochem International Co. v. Malaysia Interna-</i> <i>tional Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007).....	9
<i>Société Nationale Industrielle Aérospatiale v.</i> <i>United States District Court</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987) ....	13, 14
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	15, 25
<i>The Belgenland</i> , 114 U.S. 355 (1885) .....	12
<i>Turner Entertainment Co. v. Degeto Film GmbH</i> , 25 F.3d 1512 (11th Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortgage Co. v. Bonner Mall</i> <i>Partnership</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994) .....	10
<i>Ungaro-Benages v. Dresdner Bank AG</i> , 379 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	14, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993) .....	8, 10, 18, 19
<i>Verlinden B. V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	18

VI

Treaties and statutes:	Page
Treaty of Peace with Hungary, Feb. 10, 1947, T.I.A.S. No. 1651, 41 U.N.T.S. 135.....	4
Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. 1350 .....	15
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, § 221(a), 110 Stat. 1241 .....	24
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, 28 U.S.C. 1330, 1441(d), 1602 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1, 2
28 U.S.C. 1330(a) .....	19
28 U.S.C. 1331-1333.....	19
28 U.S.C. 1602.....	26
28 U.S.C. 1603(a) .....	2
28 U.S.C. 1604.....	2, 3, 19
28 U.S.C. 1605-1607.....	2
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(3).....	4, 5, 9
28 U.S.C. 1605A(a)(2)(A)(iii).....	23
28 U.S.C. 1606.....	3, 8, 17, 18, 25
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2020, Pub. L. No. 116-92, Div. A, Tit. XII, § 1226, 133 Stat. 1645.....	24
22 U.S.C. 8772(a)(1).....	24
 Miscellaneous:	
Bureau of European and Eurasian Affairs, U.S. Dep't of State: Office of the Special Envoy, <i>The JUST Act Report</i> (Mar. 2020), <a href="https://www.state.gov/wp-content/uploads/2020/02/JUST-Act5.pdf">https://www.state.gov/ wp-content/uploads/2020/02/JUST-Act5.pdf</a> .....	2
<i>Prague Holocaust Era Assets Conference: Terezin Declaration</i> (June 30, 2009), <a href="https://2009-2017.state.gov/p/eur/rls/or/126162.htm">https://2009-2017.state.gov/p/eur/rls/or/ 126162.htm</a> .....	26
H.R. Rep. No. 1487, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976).....	19

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Restatement (Fourth) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States (Tentative Draft No. 2, 2016) .....	25
